### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LANDesk Group Limited		08/12/2010	COMPANY: IRELAND

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Crimson Corporation			
Street Address:	60 Greentree Drive, Suite 101			
City:	Dover			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19904			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3255563	LANDESK	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (646)728-2841

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212.596.9000 Phone:

Email: trademarks@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Inna Barmash Address Line 1: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 2: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001264-0116		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Inna Barmash		
Signature:	/Inna Barmash/		
Date:	08/13/2010		
TRADEMARK			

900169340 REEL: 004260 FRAME: 0497

### Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory\_Trademark\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory\_Trademark\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory\_Trademark\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Confirmatory\_Trademark\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Confirmatory\_Trademark\_Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004260 FRAME: 0498

## CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 12, 2010, by and between LANDesk Software Ltd., an Ireland company ("LD SW Ltd"), Crimson Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation, ("Crimson Holding"), LANDesk Group Limited, an Ireland company ("LD Group") and Crimson Corporation ("Crimson Corp")(collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, LD SW Ltd and Crimson Holding entered into that certain Asset Transfer Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2008 ("First Assignment"), pursuant to which LD SW Ltd has assigned to Crimson Holding certain intellectual property rights, including any and all trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached Schedule 1, and all goodwill of any business associated and connected therewith or symbolized thereby (collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Crimson Holding subsequently entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement with LD Group, dated as of November 7, 2008 ("Second Assignment"), pursuant to which Crimson Holding has assigned to LD Group certain intellectual property rights, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, LD Group subsequently entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement with Crimson Corp and Crimson Acquisition Corp., dated as of November 28, 2008 ("Third Assignment," and together with the First Assignment and Second Assignment, the "Prior Assignments"), pursuant to which LD Group has assigned to Crimson Corp certain intellectual property rights, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS the Parties now desire to confirm and record the Prior Assignments in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the First Assignment, LD SW Ltd assigned to Crimson Holding all of LD SW Ltd's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 2. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the Second Assignment, Crimson Holding assigned to LD Group all of Crimson Holding's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 3. The Parties hereby confirm that, pursuant to the Third Assignment, LD Group assigned to Crimson Corp all of LD Group's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Trademarks shall not include any trademark application that would be deemed invalidated, canceled or abandoned due to the contribution, assignment and/or conveyance of the Trademarks hereunder, including without limitation all United States trademark

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004260 FRAME: 0499

- applications that are based on an intent-to-use, unless and until such time that the contribution, assignment and/or conveyance will not cause the invalidation, cancellation or abandonment of such trademark application.
- 5. The Parties intend that this Assignment is for recordation purposes only, and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of any of the Prior Assignments, which govern the Parties' rights and interests in the Trademarks.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature pages follow]

25198829\_1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

## LANDESK SOFTWARE LTD.

By: Mane: Man Dean Title: Dascross

### CRIMSON HOLDING CORP.

By: Mane: Mail boan.

Title: Dark tran-

### LANDESK GROUP LIMITED

By: Name: MAI DEAN TITLE: DEELT NO.

## **CRIMSON CORPORATION**

By:
Name: Many Dean
Title: Description

# Schedule 1

MARK	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	SER NO REG NO	STATUS	REG
ITBM	UK	6/20/2006	2424991	Registered	12/8/2006
LANDESK	Argentina	3/31/1993	2031198	Registered	3/31/1994
LANDESK	Australia	2/3/1993	A595182	Registered	7/11/1994
LANDESK	Austria	3/19/1993	151121	Registered	2/3/1994
LANDESK	Benelux	2/2/1993	R527515	Registered	9/1/1993
LANDESK	Bolivia	2/1/1993	64478-C	Registered	11/22/1994
LANDESK	Brazil	12/30/2004	826941001	Registered	12/4/2007
LANDESK	Bulgaria	3/25/1993	23327	Registered	6/20/1994
LANDESK	Canada	2/2/1993	TMA427313	Registered	5/13/1994
LANDESK	China	3/26/1993	699584	Registered	7/28/1994
LANDESK	Croatia	3/18/1993	Z930644	Registered	4/29/1997
LANDESK	Cyprus	2/4/1993	37995	Registered	6/2/1995
LANDESK	Czech Republic	4/20/1993	183969	Registered	4/6/1995
LANDESK	Denmark	2/2/1993	VR199305200	Registered	7/16/1993
LANDESK	Ecuador	2/26/1993	DNPI-1111- 94-MICIP	Registered	5/20/1994
LANDESK	Egypt	2/9/1993	85866	Registered	2/3/1996
LANDESK	Finland	2/4/1993	136144	Registered	2/6/1995
LANDESK	France	9/29/2003	33248183	Registered	3/5/2004
LANDESK	Germany	4/7/2003	2081459	Registered	10/19/1994
LANDESK	Germany	3/20/2000	30021463	Registered	10/24/2000
LANDESK	Hong Kong	12/1/1992	B4848/1995	Registered	6/14/1995
LANDESK	Ireland	2/1/1993	154283	Registered	12/1/1992
LANDESK	Israel	2/4/1993	86302	Registered	3/5/1995
LANDESK	Italy	9/9/2003	1052576	Registered	6/19/2007
LANDESK	Japan	3/22/1993	3149981	Registered	4/30/2006
LANDESK	Lebanon	4/20/1993	60436	Registered	7/3/1997
LANDESK	Malaysia	2/5/1993	93/00623	Registered	8/4/1995
LANDESK	Mexico	7/13/2004	1017727	Registered	12/13/2007
LANDESK	New Zealand	3/23/1993	225834	Registered	12/1/1992
LANDESK	Norway	2/3/1993	161968	Registered	3/24/1994
LANDESK	Pakistan	2/4/1993	118991	Registered	8/5/1998
LANDESK	Paraguay	2/18/1993	166665	Registered	12/16/1993
LANDESK	Peru	2/10/1993	1795	Registered	10/12/1993

Schedule I to the Confirmatory Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 004260 FRAME: 0502

MARK	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	SER NO REG NO	STATUS	REG DATE
LANDESK	Poland	2/5/1993	79532	Registered	11/30/1994
LANDESK	Portugal	3/31/1993	290732	Registered	5/27/1994
LANDESK	Serbia & Montenegro	3/24/1993	40014	Registered	1/29/1997
LANDESK	Singapore	2/2/1993	T9300739J	Registered	3/31/1998
LANDESK	Slovak Republic	4/23/1993	172376	Registered	3/10/1994
LANDESK	Slovenia	4/19/1993	9370324	Registered	9/16/1997
LANDESK	South Africa	2/4/1993	93/0809	Registered	3/1/1995
LANDESK	South Africa	2/4/1993	93/0809	Registered	3/1/1995
LANDESK	South Korea	5/27/1993	400292398	Registered	6/28/1994
LANDESK	Spain	3/18/1993	1751395	Registered	5/22/1996
LANDESK	Sri Lanka	4/20/1993	66438	Registered	7/13/1995
LANDESK	Sweden	4/7/1993	257160	Registered	4/8/1994
LANDESK	Switzerland	2/2/1993	405707	Registered	12/2/1993
LANDESK	Taiwan	10/23/1993	670815	Registered	2/15/1995
LANDESK	Thailand	2/10/1993	TM16771	Registered	9/15/1994
LANDESK	Turkey	2/8/1993	142699	Registered	3/8/2004
LANDESK	UK	1/29/1993	B1525781	Registered	11/5/1993
LANDESK	U.S.	4/20/2006	3255563	Registered	6/26/2007
LANDESK	Uruguay	4/2/1993	261625	Registered	10/8/1993
LANDESK	Venezuela	2/17/1993	P-177377	Registered	7/10/1995
LANDESK	Vietnam	3/23/1993	10282	Registered	12/17/1993

**RECORDED: 08/13/2010**